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QUESTION 1:

With reference to the Direct Testimony of Sharim Chaudhury:
a. With respect the statements on page 4 that 6,561 MWs of gas-fired power plants are expected to come on line by 2019, and that 8,831 MWs of gas-firedt power plants are expected to come on line by 2025, please provide the list of projects included in these numbers.  For each individual project please provide the project’s name, capacity in MW, and projected in-service date.
b. With respect to the chart on page 6, please provide projections of potential gas exports for each of the years between 2014 and 2019.


RESPONSE 1:

a. The attached page (page 8 from the EPNG Business Update, February 2013) contains the requested information about each individual project, capacity in MW, and projected in-service date. 



b. The projections of potential gas exports for each of the years between 2014 and 2019 are shown below.  The projections are based on the methodologies described in foot notes 12 and 15, page 5, of Mr. Chaudhury’s Direct Testimony.  As pointed out in footnote 16, page 5 of the same testimony, the 2015 through 2025 potential gas exports to Mexico reflects demand for gas-fired power plants only and do not include any potential exports to meet growth in Mexico’s industrial and residential sector due to unavailability of data for these sectors.  







QUESTION 2:

With reference to the Direct Testimony of David M. Bisi:
a. On pages 12 and 13 the testimony states that gas supplies cannot be transported east from Newberry to North and South Needles.  Given that statement, does SoCalGas agree with El Paso’s witness Sanabric that El Paso’s proposed project would be able to transport gas supplies from SoCalGas’ storage to SoCalGas’ southern system at Ehrenberg?  If the answer is yes, please explain how such transportation would be possible without transporting gas from Newberry east to North or South Needles.


RESPONSE 2:

Please refer to EPNG’s Response to Question 23 of SoCalGas’ and SDG&E’s 1st Data Request in A.13-12-013 (attached).  The SoCalGas system interconnects with the common Kern/Mojave pipeline as described in EPNG’s response.  However, questions regarding the operations and capabilities of Kern/Mojave should be directed to EPNG, not SoCalGas and SDG&E.  SoCalGas and SDG&E believe that the services described by EPNG (i.e., transporting SoCalGas storage supplies on EPNG’s proposed project) would likely require significant additional capital improvements on the SoCalGas system.  But we have not yet analyzed what those improvements would be or how much they would cost.







QUESTION 3:

With reference to the Direct Testimony of Beth Musich:
a. On page 5 the testimony states: “Southern System support costs have been rising during the past five years.  SoCalGas and SDG&E expect this trend to continue.”  Did SoCalGas conduct any analysis of the likely range of these system support costs for the period 2014 through 2019?  If the answer is yes, please explain how the analysis was conducted and provide the results thereof.


RESPONSE 3:

No.
	1
image2.emf
Potential Gas Export From the U.S. to Mexico Via the El Paso South Mainline 

To Meet Potential Power Plant Gas Demand (MMcfd)

2015 844                              

2016 1,033                          

2017 1,200                          

2018 1,286                          
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GENERAL OBJECTIONS: 
 


El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. (EPNG) objects to each question to the extent that it 
seeks information protected by the attorney-client privilege, the attorney work product 
doctrine, or any other applicable privilege or evidentiary doctrine.  No information protected 
by such privileges or evidentiary doctrines will be knowingly disclosed. 


 
SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO EPNG – QUESTION 1: 
 


Please provide a complete set of workpapers to the August 15, 2014 testimony of El Paso 
witness, Mr. Sanabria.  Workpapers should include capital workpapers, O&M workpapers, 
and rate and revenue requirement models used for each of the El Paso alternative options to 
the North-South Project presented in Table 1 on page 8 of the Direct Testimony of Mr. 
Sanabria (El Paso Alternatives). 


 
RESPONSE TO SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS – 
QUESTION 1: 


 
EPNG objects to Question No. 1 inasmuch as it is not relevant to the subject matter involved 
in Application 13-12-013 and not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible 
evidence.  Moreover, EPNG’s provision of the confidential and proprietary economic models 
used to derive the data contained in the Prepared Intervenor Testimony of Anthony M. 
Sanabria would be intrusive as that term is used in CPUC Rules of Practice and Procedure, 
Rule 10.1 Discovery. 
 
Without waiving the foregoing objections, EPNG states that the Annual Revenue 
Requirements set forth in the Prepared Intervenor Testimony of Anthony M. Sanabria are 
firm (subject to approval by the appropriate management, management committee, and/or 
board of directors of EPNG and/or its parent companies).  EPNG is willing to accept all 
financial risk if its project costs increase and would not seek to increase the Annual Revenue 
Requirements set forth in Table 1. 
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SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO EPNG – QUESTION 2: 
 


Please provide a working electronic copy of every Excel spreadsheet (or other Excel model) 
that was used in preparing Mr. Sanabria’s testimony.  As used throughout this data request, 
working Excel spreadsheets contain all data used and all formulas employed to derive the 
tables and charts shown in the testimony or otherwise support figures stated or conclusions 
drawn in the testimony.  Working Excel spreadsheets contain all links to other Excel 
spreadsheets in active format. 


 
RESPONSE TO SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS – 
QUESTION 2: 


 
See EPNG’s response to Question No. 1 
 


SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO EPNG – QUESTION 3: 
 
Please specify the estimated month and year that each El Paso Alternative will be placed in 
service. 
 


a. What facts support this estimated target completion date? 
 


b. Please provide an estimated project timeline for each El Paso Alternative that 
includes significant milestone dates such as CPUC approval, FERC filing, Final EIS, 
FERC certification, construction start, and pipeline in service. 


 
RESPONSE TO SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS – 
QUESTION 3: 


 
Should SoCalGas execute a binding agreement with EPNG for the capacity outlined in its 
proposal, EPNG estimates a thirty-six (36) month timeline for completing this project and 
placing it in service.  EPNG would initiate the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s pre-
filing review process immediately following contract execution.  During the pre-filing review 
process, EPNG would develop and submit drafts of the necessary environmental resource 
reports to FERC.  These reports would include environmental and air permitting analyses as 
well as cultural studies.  Since EPNG would be constructing this project in an existing 
pipeline corridor, EPNG anticipates that it would be acquiring less land, potentially 
expediting the permitting process.  The timeframe for completion of the FERC pre-filing 
review process and the finalization of the environmental resource reports is estimated at 
twelve (12) months.  At the conclusion of the FERC pre-filing process, EPNG would file an 
application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity at the FERC.  EPNG 
estimates a 12-month certificate processing timeframe culminating in a Notice to Proceed 
and a 9-month construction period.  For example, if SoCalGas were to contract for service 
January 2015, the in-service date of the expansion would be December 2017. The Table 
below shows the major milestones in this example: 
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Activity Date 
SoCalGas executes binding 


agreement with EPNG January 2015 


EPNG begins FERC pre-filing 
review process with FERC January 2015 


EPNG files Certificate for 
Application at FERC January 2016 


FERC Issues Certificate* January 2017 
FERC Issues Notice to Proceed* April 2017 


Construction Begins April 2017 
Facilities In-Service December 2017 


 
* EPNG makes no representation regarding when FERC is required to issue a Notice to 
Proceed. The date in the example is based on Kinder Morgan’s experience in constructing 
pipelines but may vary as deemed necessary by FERC. 
 


SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO EPNG – QUESTION 4: 
 
Is El Paso taking the position that their Alternatives could be approved by the CPUC in A.13-
12-013? 
 


RESPONSE TO SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS – 
QUESTION 4: 


 
As noted in response 3, EPNG’s construction is dependent upon FERC approval.  This 
approval process operates independent of the CPUC’s efforts in A.13-12-013. 
 


SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO EPNG – QUESTION 5: 
 
Would El Paso be willing to begin construction of its project prior to CPUC approval?  If so, 
please describe the circumstances under which this could take place. 
 


RESPONSE TO SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS – 
QUESTION 5: 


 
See EPNG’s responses to Questions No. 3 and 4. 
 


SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO EPNG – QUESTION 6: 
 
Would El Paso be willing to begin construction of its project prior to execution of a binding 
agreement with SoCalGas/SDG&E?  If so, please describe the circumstances under which 
this could take place.  If not, please describe the commitment El Paso would require from 
SoCalGas/SDG&E. 
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RESPONSE TO SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS – 
QUESTION 6: 


 
No.  As detailed in EPNG’s responses to Questions No. 3 and No. 11, EPNG’s project is 
contingent upon receiving a certificate of public convenience and necessity from the FERC.  
As part of that process, the FERC will require a binding agreement to be in place between 
EPNG and SoCalGas/SDG&E. 
 


SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO EPNG – QUESTION 7: 
 


For each El Paso Alternative, please provide the following: 
 


a. Total estimated direct costs. 
 


b. Overhead and escalation factors applied to the total direct costs. 
 


c. Estimated Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (AFUDC) to be applied to 
the total direct costs. 
 


d. Total estimated costs associated with items a, b, and c. 
 


e. Any contingency costs included in items a, b, and c. 
 


RESPONSE TO SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS – 
QUESTION 7: 


 
EPNG objects to Question No. 7 inasmuch as it is not relevant to the subject matter involved 
in Application 13-12-013 and not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible 
evidence.  Moreover, EPNG’s provision of the confidential and proprietary economic models 
used to estimate project costs and scope would be intrusive as that term is used in CPUC 
Rules of Practice and Procedure, Rule 10.1, Discovery. 
 
Without waiving the foregoing objections, EPNG states that it utilizes sophisticated, 
proprietary estimating processes to determine the cost and scope of its natural gas 
infrastructure projects.  These are the same proprietary processes used by EPNG affiliates 
throughout North America.  As previously stated in this proceeding, EPNG is willing to 
accept all financial risks of its project costs increasing beyond those stated in the Prepared 
Intervenor Testimony of Anthony M. Sanabria (subject to approval by the appropriate 
management, management committee, and/or board of directors of EPNG and/or its parent 
companies). 
 


SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO EPNG – QUESTION 8: 
 
Please provide the 40-year levelized factor applicable to the El Paso Alternatives to be used 
for recovery of revenue requirement for 40 years. 
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RESPONSE TO SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS – 
QUESTION 8: 


 
See EPNG’s response to Question No. 7. 
 


SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO EPNG – QUESTION 9: 
 
Please provide estimates of the following for each of the El Paso Alternatives: 
 


a. Number of crews. 
 


b. Feet/miles of pipe to be installed. 
 


c. Miles of dirt right-or-way construction and terrain type. 
 


d. Feet/miles of paved roadway installations. 
 


e. Associated number of cased bores. 
 


f. Number of Horizontal Directional Drilling (HDD) installations. 
 


RESPONSE TO SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS – 
QUESTION 9: 


 
EPNG objects to Question No. 9 inasmuch as it is not relevant to the subject matter involved 
in Application 13-12-013 and not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible 
evidence.  Moreover, EPNG’s provision of the confidential and proprietary models used to 
estimate project scope and construction details would be intrusive as that term is used in 
CPUC Rules of Practice and Procedure, Rule 10.1, Discovery. 
 
Without waiving the foregoing objections, EPNG states that if it proceeds with developing 
any of its project alternatives, the type of information requested in Question 9 will be filed 
with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, at the appropriate time, as part of the 
Resource Reports required by 18 CFR 380.12. 
 


SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO EPNG – QUESTION 10: 
 
Please provide a list of each permit/entitlement from federal, state, and local agencies El Paso 
believes will be needed in order to construct and operate each of the El Paso Alternatives. 
 


a. Please provide a summary of the activities and actions El Paso has undertaken to date 
in order to secure each of the permits/entitlements listed above. 
 


b. Please provide an estimate of the time (in days, months or years) and costs necessary 
for securing each of the permits/entitlements listed above. 
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RESPONSE TO SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS – 
QUESTION 10: 


 
See EPNG’s response to Question No. 9 
 


SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO EPNG – QUESTION 11: 
 
Does El Paso intend to apply for permits/entitlements to construct any of its alternative 
options prior to a final decision in Application 13-12-013 by the California Public Utilities 
Commission?  
 


a. If yes, please provide a detailed timeline and construction schedule. 
 


RESPONSE TO SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS – 
QUESTION 11: 


 
EPNG will begin applying for the requisite authorizations, permits and approvals as soon as 
SoCalGas/SDG&E enters into a binding agreement with EPNG.  As detailed in EPNG’s 
response to Question No. 3, EPNG’s project is contingent upon receiving a certificate of 
public convenience and necessity from the FERC.  The timeline for approvals and 
construction is driven, in part, by the date on which SoCalGas/SDG&E signs a binding 
agreement. 
 


SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO EPNG – QUESTION 12: 
 
Please provide GIS shape files or Google EarthTM kmz file for each El Paso Alternative, 
including pipeline, temporary and permanent access roads, staging and laydown areas. 
 


RESPONSE TO SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS – 
QUESTION 12: 


 
See EPNG’s response to Question No. 9 
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SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO EPNG – QUESTION 13: 
 
Please provide: 
 


a. All technical studies initiated or completed to date for each of the El Paso alternative 
options, including but not limited to: 


 
• habitat assessment; 
• vegetation mapping; 
• protocol/non-protocol surveys for plant and animal species; 
• delineation of jurisdictional water bodies including wetlands; 
• air emissions analysis; 
• noise assessment; 
• land use compatibility analysis; and 
• Phase I environmental site assessment  


 
b. For each such technical study, please provide an estimated completion date. 


 
RESPONSE TO SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS – 
QUESTION 13: 


 
See EPNG’s response to Question No. 9 
 


SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO EPNG – QUESTION 14: 
 
Please provide calculations for emission reduction credits (ERCs) and associated cost and 
source for acquiring ERCs associated with each El Paso Alternative. 
 


RESPONSE TO SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS – 
QUESTION 14: 


 
See EPNG’s response to Question No. 9 
 


SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO EPNG – QUESTION 15: 
 


Please provide detailed information on the right-of-way acquisition plan/staging area 
acquisition plan for each El Paso Alternative including:  
 


a. How many miles of the route El Paso currently has rights to, in easement/ownership 
interest; 
 


b. How many miles of the route would El Paso need to acquire; 
 


c. Please provide detailed cost estimates for such acquisition; 
 


d. What agencies/parties will El Paso need to acquire right of way from; 
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e. Estimated right of way costs; detailed information regarding potential environmental 


impacts along and adjacent to the right of way corridor; and  
 


f. Which agencies/parties will El Paso need to secure consent from prior to using the 
identified right-of-way and staging areas. 
 


RESPONSE TO SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS – 
QUESTION 15: 


 
See EPNG’s response to Question No. 9 
 


SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO EPNG – QUESTION 16: 
 
Please describe all potential environmental impacts associated with each El Paso Alternative. 
 


RESPONSE TO SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS – 
QUESTION 16: 


 
See EPNG’s response to Question No. 9 
 


SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO EPNG – QUESTION 17: 
 
Please describe any mitigation measures associated with the environmental impacts identified 
in response to Question 16. 
 


RESPONSE TO SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS – 
QUESTION 17: 


 
See EPNG’s response to Question No. 9 
 


SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO EPNG – QUESTION 18: 
 
Please provide an estimate of mitigation costs and/or acres of land to acquire for 
environmental mitigation associated with project impacts for each El Paso Alternative; 
together with the summary of any plans, actions or activities to date in order to create the 
estimates, including a description of any and all potential environmental impacts and 
applicable mitigation measures, any meetings or conversations with agencies and/or 
organizations such as mitigation banks.  


RESPONSE TO SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS – 
QUESTION 18: 


 
See EPNG’s response to Question No. 9 
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SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO EPNG – QUESTION 19: 
 
Please describe all potential cultural impacts identified with each El Paso Alternative (for 
example, any Native American tribes with claim to areas to be disturbed by the El Paso 
alternative options). 
 


RESPONSE TO SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS – 
QUESTION 19: 


 
See EPNG’s response to Question No. 9 
 


SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO EPNG – QUESTION 20: 
 
Please describe any mitigation measures associated with the cultural impacts identified in 
response to Question 19. 
 


RESPONSE TO SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS – 
QUESTION 20: 


 
See EPNG’s response to Question No. 9 
 


SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO EPNG – QUESTION 21: 
 


Please provide the following information for each El Paso Alternative: 
 


a. Pipeline specifications, type, wall thickness, coating; 
 


b. Compressor packages and efficiency rating; 
 


c. Design level and MAOP; 
 


d. Design factor for location class 1, 2, and 3; 
 


e. Mainline valve spacing, Automation and Communication – SCADA; 
 


f. Land and Right-of-Way costs; 
 


g. Intrusion Monitoring and Methane Detection; and  
 


h. Engineering and survey costs. 
 


RESPONSE TO SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS – 
QUESTION 21: 


 
See EPNG’s response to Question No. 9 
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SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO EPNG – QUESTION 22: 
 
What supplies would be available to the SoCalGas shippers at Ehrenberg who use the El 
Paso Alternatives other than the supplies that are currently available to them at Topock 
today? 
 


RESPONSE TO SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS – 
QUESTION 22: 


 
The supplies that would be available at Ehrenberg as part of the El Paso Alternative include 
production from the Anadarko, Permian, and San Juan Basins on EPNG’s system.  These are 
the same supply basins serving the southern California market today.  As noted by SoCalGas 
in their response to ORA Data Request #3 (Data Request DRA-ORA-NSP-SCG-03), 
“Practically, all the gas consumed in the Southern System comes from outside California, 
with the very small exception of approximately 1 MMcfd of in-state biogas.  Out-of-state 
supplies delivered to the Southern System averaged approximately 640 MMcfd in 2013.” 
Much like the SoCalGas North-to-South Proposal, the EPNG Alternative enhances the 
current access SDG&E customers enjoy but at a much lower known fixed cost. 
 


SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO EPNG – QUESTION 23: 
 
On page 6 of his testimony, Mr. Sanabria states “To accommodate additional supply sources, 
including SoCalGas storage, EPNG, in collaboration with Mojave, could transport natural 
gas from SoCalGas at Wheeler Ridge and Kramer Junction.” and “No additional facilities in 
California would be required to facility (sic) this additional firm capability.”  Please describe 
in detail the path and facilities that natural gas supplies from SoCalGas’ storage facilities 
would utilize in the scenario described by Mr. Sanabria, and the basis for the claims that no 
new facilities would be required and that the scenario would provide “firm capability.” 
 


RESPONSE TO SOCALGAS & SDG&E FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS – 
QUESTION 23: 


 
SoCalGas currently has two interconnects with Mojave Pipeline in California; Wheeler 
Ridger and Kramer Junction. These interconnects are used to move gas from existing 
interstate pipelines to fill SoCalGas’ storage. EPNG believes this gas could be transported 
from these locations east on Mojave to the existing Topock Interconnect on EPNG. With the 
planned enhancements submitted as part of the EPNG Alternative, the gas could then be 
transported on EPNG via the expanded Havasu Lateral for delivery to SDG&E at the existing 
Ehrenberg interconnect. 
 
 
Date:  October 30, 2014 
Prepared by:  Anthony M. Sanabria, Account Director, Business Development,  
719-667-7582; Anthony_Sanabria@kindermorgan.com 
Supervisor:  Gregory W. Ruben, Vice President, Business Development 
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